
From March 8 to 14, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 873 LGBTQ+ adults nationally using web panel

respondents. Respondents were defined as LGBTQ+ if they identified as LGBTQ+, transgender, a sexual orientation

other than straight or heterosexual, or a gender identity other than male or female. The sample was weighted to be

representative of the adult LGBTQ+ community by age, gender, education, and race using the U.S. Census Bureau’s

Household Pulse Survey (HPS) data on the national LGBTQ+ adult population. This sample is also weighted to account

for an oversample of transgender adults to ensure proportional representation of the LGBTQ+ adult population.

The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50

subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these

subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may

not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=873 unless otherwise specified.

[1]  Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Joe Biden

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Very favorable 19 13 25 19 19 21 20 18 8 15 24 28 49

Somewhat favorable 32 31 33 50 30 28 21 33 28 33 37 32 25

Somewhat
unfavorable

21 27 15 19 19 25 31 20 32 23 13 13 6

Very unfavorable 25 25 25 12 30 19 27 25 25 26 25 27 21

Haven't heard
enough to say

3 4 2 0 2 7 1 3 7 3 1 0 0

FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 51 44 58 69 49 49 41 51 36 48 61 60 74

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

46 52 40 31 49 44 58 45 57 49 38 40 27

FAVORABLE (NET) +5 −8 +18 +38 0 +5 −17 +6 −21 −1 +23 +20 +47

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70
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[2]  Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Donald Trump

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Very favorable 12 11 14 7 11 17 4 13 9 12 13 23 9

Somewhat favorable 10 12 8 7 12 7 8 10 8 11 14 7 7

Somewhat
unfavorable

11 12 9 13 9 11 10 11 14 12 6 10 2

Very unfavorable 66 65 69 71 67 63 77 65 66 65 66 59 82

Haven't heard
enough to say

1 1 0 2 0 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0

FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 22 23 22 14 23 24 12 23 17 23 27 30 16

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

77 77 78 84 76 74 87 76 80 77 72 69 84

FAVORABLE (NET) −55 −54 −56 −70 −53 −50 −75 −53 −63 −54 −45 −39 −68

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70

[3]  Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— The Democratic Party

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Very favorable 20 15 26 27 16 26 20 20 13 18 24 19 41

Somewhat favorable 37 39 36 44 38 35 29 38 44 36 33 36 34

Somewhat
unfavorable

19 22 16 11 19 19 28 18 24 16 23 20 8

Very unfavorable 17 15 19 8 19 14 18 17 11 19 18 21 15

Haven't heard
enough to say

7 10 3 9 7 7 4 7 8 10 1 4 2

FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 57 54 62 71 54 61 49 58 57 54 57 55 75

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

36 37 35 19 38 33 46 35 35 35 41 41 23

FAVORABLE (NET) +21 +17 +27 +52 +16 +28 +3 +23 +22 +19 +16 +14 +52

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70
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[4]  Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— The Republican Party

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Very favorable 7 7 8 1 8 9 4 8 4 8 9 11 6

Somewhat favorable 13 14 11 6 11 18 4 13 13 11 17 14 7

Somewhat
unfavorable

20 21 19 22 20 18 16 20 23 18 20 22 19

Very unfavorable 52 46 58 60 53 46 69 50 48 53 51 49 67

Haven't heard
enough to say

8 11 5 11 8 10 6 8 13 10 3 4 2

FAVORABLE (TOTAL) 20 21 19 7 19 27 8 21 17 19 26 25 13

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

72 67 77 82 73 64 85 70 71 71 71 71 86

FAVORABLE (NET) −52 −46 −58 −75 −54 −37 −77 −49 −54 −52 −45 −46 −73

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70

[5]  In the voting booth, which of the following issues do you consider most when deciding which candidate to vote for?

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not
identify as

transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Economy, jobs, and
inflation

27 29 26 37 23 32 12 29 24 31 31 28 9

Climate change and the
environment

4 4 5 4 5 2 6 4 3 7 1 1 7

Health care 6 5 7 3 7 5 5 6 4 9 5 6 1

Threats to democracy 9 8 10 8 10 6 8 9 8 4 13 16 19

Programs like Social
Security and Medicare

5 4 5 0 6 2 1 5 1 3 4 11 16

National security and
foreign policy

3 4 2 3 3 3 0 4 4 3 3 3 3

Crime and public safety 4 3 4 4 4 3 0 4 3 2 4 5 11

Education 1 2 0 4 1 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 1

Abortion 10 13 8 10 10 8 5 11 11 9 13 6 12

Immigration 5 5 4 0 5 5 1 5 3 3 5 8 13

Gun policy 3 4 2 6 3 5 1 4 4 4 1 2 3

Taxes and government
spending

3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 0

Race relations and racism 3 2 4 7 2 5 4 3 3 5 2 0 2

LGBTQ+ issues 15 10 20 8 15 17 50 11 24 14 12 9 4

None of these 2 4 0 3 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 0 0

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70
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[6]  Compared to previous elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting in 2024 than usual, or less enthusiastic?

Response Topline Female Male
Black or African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify as
transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

More enthusiastic 28 18 39 32 29 29 17 29 17 24 31 47 50

As enthusiastic as
normal

33 32 34 23 32 40 43 32 30 34 36 30 33

Less enthusiastic 30 37 22 32 29 24 32 29 36 32 29 18 13

Don't know 10 13 6 13 11 7 9 10 18 9 4 4 5

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70

[7]  Overall, do you think the Biden administration is doing better or worse than you expected?

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

Much better 14 12 16 18 15 10 11 14 6 10 20 21 35

Somewhat better 31 26 37 34 31 35 26 32 28 32 33 33 32

Somewhat worse 23 27 18 19 19 27 19 23 26 27 15 19 15

Much worse 24 25 22 16 26 20 33 23 26 22 29 20 18

Don't know 8 10 7 13 9 8 10 8 15 9 4 7 0

BETTER (TOTAL) 45 38 53 52 46 45 37 46 34 42 53 54 67

WORSE (TOTAL) 47 52 40 35 45 47 52 46 52 49 44 39 33

BETTER (NET) −2 −14 +13 +17 +1 −2 −15 0 −18 −7 +9 +15 +34

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70

[8]  Which of the following comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not
identify as

transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

55-
64

65+

The Democratic Party does not
care much about people like
me

11 9 14 14 11 12 5 12 6 14 12 11 11

The Republican Party does not
care much about people like
me

43 38 49 53 45 39 35 44 32 38 53 53 64

Neither party cares much
about people like me

37 43 31 27 37 35 51 35 48 38 31 30 18

Don't know 9 10 7 5 6 14 9 9 13 9 3 6 6

Weighted N 873 454 419 79 532 256 87 786 209 358 157 79 70
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[9]  Shown to respondents who identify as Democrats:

Should the Democratic Party be doing more to protect the rights of transgender and queer Americans from anti-LGBTQ+

legislation, or is the Democratic Party already doing enough to protect the rights of transgender and queer Americans?

(N=587)

Response Topline Female Male
Black or
African

American
White Latino

Identifies as
transgender

Does not identify
as transgender

18-
24

25-
39

40-
54

65+

The Democratic Party should
be doing more

70 71 70 63 74 67 81 69 77 72 67 52

The Democratic Party is
already doing enough

24 22 26 25 21 25 17 25 16 23 27 38

Don't know 6 7 4 12 4 8 2 6 7 5 6 10

Weighted N 587 291 296 59 344 175 63 524 151 238 95 55
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