ш DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From March 8 to 14, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 873 LGBTQ+ adults nationally using web panel respondents. Respondents were defined as LGBTQ+ if they identified as LGBTQ+, transgender, a sexual orientation other than straight or heterosexual, or a gender identity other than male or female. The sample was weighted to be representative of the adult LGBTQ+ community by age, gender, education, and race using the U.S. Census Bureau's Household Pulse Survey (HPS) data on the national LGBTQ+ adult population. This sample is also weighted to account for an oversample of transgender adults to ensure proportional representation of the LGBTQ+ adult population.

The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=873 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Joe Biden

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Very favorable	19	13	25	19	19	21	20	18	8	15	24	28	49
Somewhat favorable	32	31	33	50	30	28	21	33	28	33	37	32	25
Somewhat unfavorable	21	27	15	19	19	25	31	20	32	23	13	13	6
Very unfavorable	25	25	25	12	30	19	27	25	25	26	25	27	21
Haven't heard enough to say	3	4	2	0	2	7	1	3	7	3	1	0	0
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	51	44	58	69	49	49	41	51	36	48	61	60	74
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	46	52	40	31	49	44	58	45	57	49	38	40	27
FAVORABLE (NET)	+5	-8	+18	+38	0	+5	-17	+6	-21	-1	+23	+20	+47
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[2] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— Donald Trump

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	Identifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Very favorable	12	11	14	7	11	17	4	13	9	12	13	23	9
Somewhat favorable	10	12	8	7	12	7	8	10	8	11	14	7	7
Somewhat unfavorable	11	12	9	13	9	11	10	11	14	12	6	10	2
Very unfavorable	66	65	69	71	67	63	77	65	66	65	66	59	82
Haven't heard enough to say	1	1	0	2	0	2	1	1	2	0	0	0	0
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	22	23	22	14	23	24	12	23	17	23	27	30	16
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	77	77	78	84	76	74	87	76	80	77	72	69	84
FAVORABLE (NET)	-55	-54	-56	-70	-53	-50	-75	-53	-63	-54	-45	-39	-68
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[3] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— The Democratic Party

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	Identifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Very favorable	20	15	26	27	16	26	20	20	13	18	24	19	41
Somewhat favorable	37	39	36	44	38	35	29	38	44	36	33	36	34
Somewhat unfavorable	19	22	16	11	19	19	28	18	24	16	23	20	8
Very unfavorable	17	15	19	8	19	14	18	17	11	19	18	21	15
Haven't heard enough to say	7	10	3	9	7	7	4	7	8	10	1	4	2
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	57	54	62	71	54	61	49	58	57	54	57	55	75
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	36	37	35	19	38	33	46	35	35	35	41	41	23
FAVORABLE (NET)	+21	+17	+27	+52	+16	+28	+3	+23	+22	+19	+16	+14	+52
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[4] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

— The Republican Party

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	Identifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Very favorable	7	7	8	1	8	9	4	8	4	8	9	11	6
Somewhat favorable	13	14	11	6	11	18	4	13	13	11	17	14	7
Somewhat unfavorable	20	21	19	22	20	18	16	20	23	18	20	22	19
Very unfavorable	52	46	58	60	53	46	69	50	48	53	51	49	67
Haven't heard enough to say	8	11	5	11	8	10	6	8	13	10	3	4	2
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	20	21	19	7	19	27	8	21	17	19	26	25	13
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	72	67	77	82	73	64	85	70	71	71	71	71	86
FAVORABLE (NET)	-52	-46	-58	-75	-54	-37	-77	-49	-54	-52	-45	-46	-73
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[5] In the voting booth, which of the following issues do you consider **most** when deciding which candidate to vote for?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Economy, jobs, and inflation	27	29	26	37	23	32	12	29	24	31	31	28	9
Climate change and the environment	4	4	5	4	5	2	6	4	3	7	1	1	7
Health care	6	5	7	3	7	5	5	6	4	9	5	6	1
Threats to democracy	9	8	10	8	10	6	8	9	8	4	13	16	19
Programs like Social Security and Medicare	5	4	5	0	6	2	1	5	1	3	4	11	16
National security and foreign policy	3	4	2	3	3	3	0	4	4	3	3	3	3
Crime and public safety	4	3	4	4	4	3	0	4	3	2	4	5	11
Education	1	2	0	4	1	0	2	1	1	1	2	1	1
Abortion	10	13	8	10	10	8	5	11	11	9	13	6	12
Immigration	5	5	4	0	5	5	1	5	3	3	5	8	13
Gun policy	3	4	2	6	3	5	1	4	4	4	1	2	3
Taxes and government spending	3	3	2	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	0
Race relations and racism	3	2	4	7	2	5	4	3	3	5	2	0	2
LGBTQ+ issues	15	10	20	8	15	17	50	11	24	14	12	9	4
None of these	2	4	0	3	2	2	2	2	4	2	2	0	0
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
More enthusiastic	28	18	39	32	29	29	17	29	17	24	31	47	50
As enthusiastic as normal	33	32	34	23	32	40	43	32	30	34	36	30	33
Less enthusiastic	30	37	22	32	29	24	32	29	36	32	29	18	13
Don't know	10	13	6	13	11	7	9	10	18	9	4	4	5
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[7] Overall, do you think the Biden administration is doing better or worse than you expected?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
Much better	14	12	16	18	15	10	11	14	6	10	20	21	35
Somewhat better	31	26	37	34	31	35	26	32	28	32	33	33	32
Somewhat worse	23	27	18	19	19	27	19	23	26	27	15	19	15
Much worse	24	25	22	16	26	20	33	23	26	22	29	20	18
Don't know	8	10	7	13	9	8	10	8	15	9	4	7	0
BETTER (TOTAL)	45	38	53	52	46	45	37	46	34	42	53	54	67
WORSE (TOTAL)	47	52	40	35	45	47	52	46	52	49	44	39	33
BETTER (NET)	-2	-14	+13	+17	+1	-2	-15	0	-18	-7	+9	+15	+34
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[8] Which of the following comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	55- 64	65+
The Democratic Party does not care much about people like me	11	9	14	14	11	12	5	12	6	14	12	11	11
The Republican Party does not care much about people like me	43	38	49	53	45	39	35	44	32	38	53	53	64
Neither party cares much about people like me	37	43	31	27	37	35	51	35	48	38	31	30	18
Don't know	9	10	7	5	6	14	9	9	13	9	3	6	6
Weighted N	873	454	419	79	532	256	87	786	209	358	157	79	70

[9] Shown to respondents who identify as Democrats:

Should the Democratic Party be doing more to protect the rights of transgender and queer Americans from anti-LGBTQ+ legislation, or is the Democratic Party already doing enough to protect the rights of transgender and queer Americans?

(N=587)

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Black or African American	White	Latino	ldentifies as transgender	Does not identify as transgender	18- 24	25- 39	40- 54	65+
The Democratic Party should be doing more	70	71	70	63	74	67	81	69	77	72	67	52
The Democratic Party is already doing enough	24	22	26	25	21	25	17	25	16	23	27	38
Don't know	6	7	4	12	4	8	2	6	7	5	6	10
Weighted N	587	291	296	59	344	175	63	524	151	238	95	55